




THE INDIAN 
 

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 96     No. 09    SEPTEMBER, 2019

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),

Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India

Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006

Email : ivj83@yahoo.com 

ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

 INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967 (CHENNAI)

1



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019) 3

Vol. 96 SEPTEMBER 2019 No. 09

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 96                                  September 2019                                    No. 09

CONTENTS
GENERAL ARTICLES :
Study on Morphological Traits in Indigenous Jallikattu Bulls of Tamil Nadu
R. Priyadharsini, A. Gopinathan, S.M.K. Karthickeyan and P.N. Richard Jagatheesan ... 09
Epitopes Prediction According to Glycoprotein Encoding Gene of Rabies Virus Local Isolates as
Vaccine Candidate against Circulating Rabies Virus in Indonesia
JolaRahmahani, Suwarno and Fedik Abdul Rantam ... 14
Estimates of Genetic Parameters of Semen Traits in Crossbred Bulls
Gopinathan, S.N. Sivaselvam, S.M.K. Karthickeyanand R. Venkataramanan ... 17
Commercial Cuts in Etawa Goat Fed with Water Spinach Pufa and Mineral Mixture Licks
Kadek Rachmawati,  Romziah Sidik, Vivi Virgianty, Koesnoto Supranianondo,
Tri Bhawono Dadi and Herinda Pertiwi ... 20
Occurance of Ectoparasites in Mud Crab (Scylla serrata) and White Shrimp (Litopenaeus vannamei)
Widyo Witular, Kismiyati and Putri Desi Wulansari ... 23
Antiviral Activity of Ethanolic Extract of Srikaya Seeds (Annona squamosa L.)
Against Avian InfluenzaVirus
Maya Nurwartanti Yunita, Adi Prijo Raharjo, Prima Ayu Wibawati and Bodhi Agustono ... 26
Identification of Aeromonas hydrophila Outer Membrane Protein as a Potential Vaccine
Candidate for Ulcer Disease
M. Gandul Atik Yuliani, Anwar Ma’ruf, Ratna Damayanti and Diyantoro ... 29
Diatom Naviculoid and Nitzschioid Composition in the Sulfur Mountains
Watershed East Java, Indonesia
Suciyono, A.A. Sabil, E. D. Masithah, D.D. Nindarwi, M.H. Azhar and M.F.Ulkhaq ... 31
Anti Early Embryonic Protein (EEP) for Pregnancy Test by Microtiter Strip in Dairy Cows
Abdul Samik and Erma Safitri ... 37
Enhancement of Broiler Chicken Growth by Laserpuncture Treatment
Lilian Soekwanto, Chairul Anwar and Rimayanti ... 40
Protective Effect of Mycotoxin Binders on Ovarian Gestation Mice Exposed by Zearalenone
Ragil Angga Prastiya, Abdul Samik, M. Thohawi Elziyad Purnama and Amung Logam Saputro ... 44
Detection of Antibiotic Residue in Broiler Chicken Meat at Traditional
Market in Surabaya City, Indonesia
Shelly Wulandari, Diyantoro and OkySetyo Widodo ... 47
The Potency of Hylocereus polyrhizus Peel Extract as Protector on Lead Acetate-Induced
Testicular Toxicity in Mice
E. Wulandari, R. I’tishom R and S.A. Sudjarwo ... 49
Probiotic Utilization in Megacolona Dog : A Case Report
Tri BhawonoDadi, Ira Sari Yudaniayanti, WiwikMisacoYuniarti, NusdiantoTriakoso,
BoediSetiawan, E. Djoko Poetranto, MiyayuSonetaSofyan and Herinda Pertiwi ... 51
Honey as an Alternative to Stem Cells Therapy for Degenerated Rat Testis Due to Malnutrition
Erma Safitri, Thomas V. Widiyatno, Willy Sandhika and R. Heru Prasetyo ... 53



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019)6

CLINICAL AND FIELD ARTICLES :
Pathology of Selenite Induced Cataract in Rats
S.Shiyamala, S.Ramesh, S.Hemalatha, C.Ramani, V.Ranganathan, K.Vijayarani,
S.Ramesh and Ganne Venkata Sudhakar Rao ... 56
Successful Management of Recurrent Cervico Vaginal Prolapse in a Jersey
Crossbred Cow by Caslick’s Operation
S. Rangasamy, T. Sarath, K. Logapriya, Aparna Gopinathan and J. Umamageswari ... 57
Dystocia Due to Hydrocephalus Fetus in a Queen Cat
S. Rangasamy, J.Umamageswari, Aparna Gopinathan and D. Gopikrishnan ... 59
Dystocia Due to Ringwomb in a Non Descript Doe
S. Rangasamy, J.Umamageswari, Aparna Gopinathan and D. Gopikrishnan ... 61
Congenital Polycystic Kidney Disease in a Domestic Short Haired Cat- A Rare Case
P.Ramesh, D.Sumathi, K.Jeyaraja, C.Jayanthi and M.G.Jayathangaraj ... 63
Megaesophagus in Dogs – A Case Study
P.Ramesh, S.Kavitha, K.Jeyaraja, D.Chandrasekaran, S.Arun Prasad and M.G.Jayathangaraj ... 65
Therapeutic Management of Generalized Tetanus in an Adult Dog Due to Nail Bed Infection
S. Saravanan, M. Sasikala,  K.M. Palanivel and G. Vijaya Kumar ... 67
Successful Management of Ulcerative Pododermatitis in Rabbits with
Sulfacetamide Dry Dusting Powder
D.Divyalakshmi, N. Kumarvelu, Thanga. Thamil Vanan and P.Tensingh Gnanaraj ... 69
Clinical Management of Oedematous Emphysema in HF Bull: A Case Report
Vinod Haribhau Shende, Ajeet Singh, Anil Korade, S. Hanumantrao. Sontakke,
Hemant Dashrath Kadam and Jayant Ramchandra Khadse ... 70
Ultrasonographic Evaluation of Gall Bladder Affections in Dogs - A Retrospective Study
D.Sumathi, P.Ramesh, K.Jeyaraja, M.Ranjith Kumar and M.G.Jayathangaraj ... 72
Osteodystrophia Fibrosa in a Kathiyawari Colt - A Case Report
R. Eazhisai, B. Gowri, A. Abinaya and S. Hamsa Yamini ... 74
Concurrent Clinical Coccidiosis and Subclinical Babesiosis in an Adult Cattle
S. Saravanan, T. Mohanapriya, K.K. PonnuSwamy, P. A. Enbavelan,
R.C. SundaraRajan and R. Ramprabhu ... 76
Diagnosis of Lymphoid Leucosis in an Organised Aseel Farm
A.Varun, C. Yogesh, P.V.Sangeetha, S.Ezhilvalavan, M. Thangapandiyan, C.Pandian and A.V.Omprakash ... 78
Kaempferia galanga L. Inhibiting Effect on Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) and
Cyclooxygenase-2 (Cox-2) Expression on Endothelium of Chorioallantoic Membrane
Iwan Sahrial Hamid, Juni Ekowati and Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad Purnama ... 80
Pathology of Snake Envenomation in a Cat
M.S.Sreelakshmi,  Mammen, J. Abraham, N.D. Nair, B.Abeena and R.B.Vishnurahav ... 82
Black Quarter in a Crossbred Bull
M.S. Sreelakshmi, Ajith Jacob George, Mammen J. Abraham and N.Divakaran Nair ... 84

Author Index ... 87



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019) 37

Indian Vet. J., September 2019, 96 (09) : 37 - 39

Anti Early Embryonic Protein (EEP) for Pregnancy Test by
Microtiter Strip in Dairy Cows

Abdul Samik and Erma Sa tri1

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Universitas Airlangga, Surabaya 60115, Indonesia.

(Received : March, 2019 78/19    Accepted : May, 2019)

Abstract
The purpose of this study was to identify and
isolate of EEP from cotyledons of pregnant dairy
cow for detecting early pregnancy by microtiter
strip method in post-inseminated cows at 28 day,
including con rmation by serum progesterone
and utrasonography. The EEP with a molecular
weight of 59.88 kDa could induce the onset of
anti-EEP, which can be used for pregnancy test.
The EEP microtiter strip test with blood serum
progesterone and optimum USG levels was
found sensitivity and speci city, as well as had
positive predictive values and negative predic-
tive values of 93.33%, 100%, 100% and 83.33%,
respectively.
Keywords : early embryonic protein (EEP),
Pregnancy test, Microtiter strip, Dairy cow
 An early pregnancy diagnosis is a neces-
sary step for identi cation to reduce the loss of
production time as a result of infertility. This
can be conducted in two ways: speci cally by
detecting speci c substances contained in the
parent’s blood such as Early Embryonic Protein
(EEP) (El-Amiri et al., 2004) and by detecting
non-speci c substances in blood, urine or milk
during pregnancy such as progesterone, estrone
sulphate (Hafez, 2000).

Materials and Methods
The method of this research was used 6 stages : 1.
Isolation EEP from cotyledon 60 days pregnant
cattle and characterization by SDS-PAGE
method, 2. Puri cation with Elution method
(Hermadi et al., 2018), 3. The making anti EEP
in 6 male rabbits were injected subcutaneously

with 150 μg of EEP isolates in complete adjuvant
Freunds. The next booster was carried out 4th

weeks after the initial injection with 100 μg of
EEP isolates in Freund’s incomplete adjuvant.
5 cc of blood was taken from each rabbit after
4th week, 4. The anti EEP was analyzed using
indirect ELISA, 5. Anti-EEP was puri cated
using the Saturated Ammonium Sulphate
(SAS) method, 6. The use of Anti-EEP for cow
pregnancy diagnosis by microtiter strips method
were designed based on the ELISA sandwich
in post inseminated cows at day 28 including
con rmation by serum progesterone by enzyme
Immunoassay (EIA) and USG at 30th day after
insemination.

Results and Discussion
After isolation and identi cation of EEP protein
from cotyledon of pregnant dairy cows with
immunohistochemistry, SDS-PAGE and western
blotting, the molecular weight of EEP protein
59.88 kDa was obtained, as shown in Fig 1.
 The results of the examination of EEP
protein levels after arti cial insemination can
be seen in Table I. The results of the pregnancy
examination using an USG can be seen in Fig 2.

1Corresponding author : Email : rma_ spro@yahoo.com
Fig 1. Results of Western Blot EEP Protein in Pregnant Dairy
Cattle Cotyledons



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019)38

 The results of the pregnancy diagnosis
in dairy cows using the microtiter strip method,
blood serum progesterone and ultrasound, were
compared using the validity test (sensitivity and
speci city) as shown in Table II.
 The western blot results indicate that
EEP molecules speci cally bind to anti-EEP
as primary antibodies and anti-rabbit IgG as
secondary antibodies. Anti-EPF and anti-rabbit
IgG could recognize EEP protein as a band with

a molecular weight of 59.88 kDa. The protein
band was in accordance with molecular weight
of early embryonic protein (EEP), known as
Pregnancy Associated Glycoprotein (PAG) in
ovine placenta. 60-100 days of gestation found
by El-Amiri et al. (loc cit) ranged from 55 to 66
kDa, whereas Garbayo et al. (1998) found the
molecular weight of PAG in goat placenta was
55 kDa, 59 kDa and 62 kDa.
 Austyn and Wood (1993) stated that to
produce antibodies, repeat immunization can be
carried out in rabbits. The lowest anti-EEP titre
was obtained in week 5, which was increased
after the booster. This was in line with the
 ndings of Darnell et al. (1990) who stated that
over a period of 2 weeks after injecting antigens,
the concentration of IgG in serum began to rise,
and quickly increased in the third week after
the booster.
 Pregnancy diagnosis with EEP microti-
ter strips were carried out at day 28 day after
arti cial insemination. To strengthen the
success of the pregnancy diagnosis, blood serum
progesterone levels were measured, and an

Table I. EEP protein levels of blood in serum dairy cow after arti cial insemination.
Days after Arti cial Insemination

Cow 7 14 21 28
Abs PL Abs PL Abs PL Abs PL

1 0.313 6260 0.470 9400 0.783 15660 0.563 11260
2 0.346 6920 0.519 10380 0.692 13840 0.554 11080
3 0.332 6640 0.532 10640 0.796 15920 0.598 11960
4 0.257 5140 0.463 9260 0.720 14400 0.514 10280
5 0.284 5680 0.568 11360 0.738 14760 0.483 9660
Average 0.306 6128 0.510 10208 0.746 14916 0.542 10848
Abs: Absorbance; PL: Protein Level (µg / ml)

Fig 2. Pregnancy ultrasound results in 28-day pregnant dairy
cow.

Table II. Pregnancy Diagnosis of Dairy Cows with EEP Strip Microtiter at 28 Post-IB Days  and Proges-
terone Levels and USG at 28 Post-IB Days

Progesterone USG
Results of Strip Microtiter

Yellow (pregnant) Colorless (Not pregnant)
Pregnant 14 1

Not Pregnant 0 5
Total 14 6

Sensitivity: 14:15 = 93.33%; Specifi city: 5:5 = 100%
Positive predictive value: 14: 14 = 100%; Negative predictive value: 5: 6 = 83.33%

Anti Early Embryonic Protein ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019) 39

ultrasound was carried out. At day 28 after
arti cial insemination, the results of each of the
14 microtiter strips from 20th cows were positive
for pregnancy. Xie et al. (1996) detected EPF
in goats three weeks into the pregnancy. EPF
concentration was reported to reach optimal
before birth. Gonzales et al. (2000) found that
the goat EPF concentration reached a maximum
at 8 weeks gestation and began to decline over
the period of 12-14 weeks, which remained the
constant until delivery. Meanwhile, Vandaele et
al. (2005) succeeded in detecting this substance
at three to four weeks of the pregnancy, the
concentration of EPF was directly proportional
to the breed, fetus number and weight, while the
age of the parent and sex of the fetus did not
affect the EPF content. It was also reported that
EPF concentrations began to decline dramati-
cally after four weeks post partum.
 The results of the progesterone blood
serum testing on 28 dairy cows after arti cial
insemination concluded that 15 of the sample
had progesterone levels > 1 ng / ml and 5
tails had a progesterone level <1 ng / ml. The
progesterone levels of the pregnant dairy cattle
obtained in this study was between 7.18 - 7.75
ng / ml.
 Early embryonic protein during pregnan-
cy plays a role in maintaining the corpus luteum
by stimulating the production of prostaglandin
E2 (PGE2). Prostaglandin E2 will increase
cAMP synthesis so that the progesterone
production in the corpus luteum will also rise
during pregnancy (Karen et al., 2001).
 The results of the blood serum progester-
one test, ultrasound and EEP Microtiter strips
revealed sensitivity, speci city, positive predic-
tive value and negative predictive value at rates
of 93.33%, 100%, 100% and 83.33% respectively,
for pregnancy.

Summary
The conclusion, Pregnancy testing with a
microtiter strip, 28 days after arti cial insemi-

nation is considered both valid and accurate
because during that period of time, the placenta
is formed, hence the EEP protein can be
released into the maternal peripheral blood. It
is therefore detected with an anti-EEP in the
strip microtiter.

References
Austyn, J.M. and Wood, K.J. (1993) Principles of Cellular and
Molecular Immunology. 1st Ed. Oxfort University Press. p. 695
Darnell, J., Lodish, H. and Baltimore, D. (1990) Moleculer Cell
Biology. 2nd Ed. Scienti c American Books, W.H. Freeman
and Company, New York, pp. 711-716

El-Amiri, B., Remy, B., De-Sousa, N.M. and Beckers, J.F.
(2004) Isolation and characterization of eight pregnancy-
associated glycoprotein present at hight levels in the ovine
placenta between day 60 and day 100 of gestation. Reprod.
Nutr. Dev. 44(3): 169-181
Garbayo, J.M., Remy, B., Alabart, J.L., Folch, J., Wattiez,
R., Falmagne, P. and Beckers, J.F. (1998) Isolation and par-
tial characterization of a pregnancy-associated glycoprotein
family from the goat placenta. Biol. Reprod. 58(1):109-15.

Gonzales, F., Sulon, J., Garbbayo, J.M., Batista, M., Cabrera,
F. Po-Calero, Gracia, A.  and Backers,. J.F. (2000) Secre-
tory pro les of pregnancy-associated glycoproteins at differ-
ent stages of pregnancy in the goat. Reprod. Dom. Anim. 35:
79.
Hafez, E.S.E. (2000) Reproduction in Farm Animals. 7 th Ed.
Lippincutt Williams and Wilkins, Philadelphia. p. 395-404.

Hermadi, H.A., Adikara, R.T.S., Hariadi, M. and Sa tri, E.
(2018) Human chorionic gonadotropin from urine of preg-
nant women for in vitro maturation of madura cattle oocytes.
Philipp. J. Vet. Med. 55(SI): 127-132.
Karen, A., Beckers,  J.F.,  Sulon, J., De Sousa, N.M., Szaba-
dos, K., Reczigel, J. and Szenci, O. (2001) Early pregnancy
diagnosis in sheep by progesterone and pregnancy-associat-
ed glycoprotein tests. Theriogenology. 59(9): 1941-1948

Vandaele, L., Verberckmoes, S.,  De Cat, S., El Amiri, B.,
Sulon,  J., Duchateau, L., Soom, V. and  Beckers, J.F. (2005)
Effect of number of lambs, their sex & birth weight on ovine
pregnancy-associated substances (ov PAS) concentrations.
Reprod. Fert. Develop. 16(2): 192-193
Xie, S., Nagel, R.J., Green, J., Beckers, J.F. and Roberts,
R.M. (1996) Tropoblast speci c processing and phosphoryla-
tion of pregnancy-associated glycoprotein-1 in day 15 to 25
sheep placenta. Biol. Reprod. 54(1): 122-129.

Abdul Samik and Erma Sa tri



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019)86

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 96                                   September 2019                                    No. 09

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abdul Samik 37, 44
Abeena, B. 82
Abinaya, A. 74
Adi Prijo Raharjo, 26
Ajeet Singh, 70
Ajith Jacob George, 84
Amung Logam Saputro 44
Anil Korade, 70
Anwar Ma’ruf, 29
Aparna Gopinathan 57, 59, 61
Arun Prasad, S. 65
Azhar, M.H. 31
Bodhi Agustono, 26
BoediSetiawan, 51
Chairul Anwar 40
Chandrasekaran, D. 65
Divakaran Nair, N. 84
Divyalakshmi, D. 69
Diyantoro, 29, 47
Djoko Poetranto, E. 51
Eazhisai, R. 74
Enbavelan, P.A. 76
Erma Safitri 37, 53
Ezhilvalavan, S. 78
Fedik Abdul Rantam 14
Gandul Atik Yuliani, M. 29
Ganne Venkata Sudhakar Rao 56
Gopikrishnan, D. 59, 61
Gopinathan, A. 09, 17
Gowri, B. 74
Hamsa Yamini, S. 74
Hanumantrao. Sontakke, S. 70
Hemalatha, S. 56
Hemant Dashrath Kadam 70
Herinda Pertiwi, 20, 51
Heru Prasetyo, R. 53
I’tishom R, 49
Ira Sari Yudaniayanti, 51
Iwan Sahrial Hamid, 80

Jayant Ramchandra Khadse 70
Jayanthi, C. 63
Jayathangaraj, M.G. 63, 65, 72
Jeyaraja, K. 63, 65, 72
JolaRahmahani 14
Juni Ekowati, 80
Kadek Rachmawati, 20
Karthickeyan, S.M.K. 09, 17
Kavitha, S. 65
Kismiyati, 23
Koesnoto Supranianondo, 20
Kumarvelu, N. 69
Lilian Soekwanto, 40
Logapriya, K. 57
Mammen J. Abraham, 82, 84
Masithah, E.D. 31
Maya Nurwartanti Yunita, 26
MiyayuSonetaSofyan, 51
Mohanapriya, T. 76
Muhammad Thohawi Elziyad
Purnama, 80
Nair, N.D. 82
Nindarwi, D.D. 31
NusdiantoTriakoso, 51
OkySetyo Widodo 47
Omprakash, A.V. 78
Palanivel, K.M. 67
Pandian, C. 78
PonnuSwamy, K.K. 76
Prima Ayu Wibawati, 26
Priyadharsini, R. 09
Putri Desi Wulansari, 23
Ragil Angga Prastiya, 44
Ramani, C. 56
Ramesh, P. 63, 65, 72
Ramesh, S. 56
Ramprabhu, R. 76
Ranganathan, V. 56
Rangasamy, S. 57, 59, 61

Ranjith Kumar, M. 72
Ratna Damayanti, 29
Richard Jagatheesan, P.N. 09
Rimayanti 40
Romziah Sidik, 20
Sabil, A.A. 31
Sangeetha, P.V. 78
Sarath, T. 57
Saravanan, S. 67, 76
Sasikala,  M. 67
Shelly Wulandari, 47
Shiyamala, S. 56
Sivaselvam, S.N. 17
Sreelakshmi, M.S. 82, 84
Suciyono, 31
Sudjarwo, S.A. 49
Sumathi, D. 63, 72
SundaraRajan, R.C. 76
Suwarno 14
Tensingh Gnanaraj, P. 69
Thanga. Thamil Vanan, 69
Thangapandiyan, M. 78
Thohawi Elziyad Purnama, M. 44
Thomas V. Widiyatno, 53
Tri Bhawono Dadi 20, 51
Ulkhaq, M.F. 31
Umamageswari, J. 57, 59, 61
Varun, A. 78
Venkataramanan, R. 17
Vijaya Kumar, G. 67
Vijayarani, K. 56
Vinod Haribhau Shende, 70
Vishnurahav, R.B. 82
Vivi Virgianty, 20
Widyo Witular, 23
Willy Sandhika, 53
WiwikMisacoYuniarti, 51
Wulandari, E. 49
Yogesh, C. 78



The Indian Veterinary Journal (September, 2019) 87

REVISED GUIDELINES TO AUTHORS
1. THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL (Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association) publishes papers of original work as full papers,

clinical articles and short communications on Veterinary, Animal Husbandry and Fishery Sciences. It also serves as a medium of news
regarding the veterinary profession and deals with issues of professional importance from time to time through its editorial columns.

2. Manuascripts are accepted for publication on the clear understanding that :
a) They have neither been published nor been sent for publication elsewhere. All the authors should sign a certificate to this effect in

respect of each manuscript sent for publication. Names, qualifications, full addresses and Email ID of all authors must be provided
while submitting the manuscripts. Details of the corresponding author with contact phone and the address of the place with PIN code
where the work has been carried out must be clearly mentioned.

b) The research work has been carried out with the approval of the Institutional Ethics Committee as per the laws in force in the country
in which it has been conducted. A certificate to this effect should be signed by all authors. The authors should get written permission
from concerned authorities for publishing manuscripts on emerging and exotic diseases.

c) All authors are jointly and severally responsible to the various authorities for the contents of the manuscripts. The Editorial Committee
shall not be held responsible in any manner whatsoever to the contents of the manuscript and the views and interpretations expressed
by the authors in the manuscripts. All disputes regarding any legal proceeding pertaining to the journal shall be within the jurisdiction
of the High Court of Judicature at Chennai.

3. A processing fee of each `. 200/- for Indian and US$ 20 for foreign manuscript must be sent along with the manuscript in the form of a
DD or International Cheque drawn in favour of The Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal, payable at Chennai. Payment of processing fee will
not ensure publication of the manuscript. On acceptance of the manuscript for publication, a Publication Charge (`. 700/- for an Indian
manuscript and US$ 200 for a foreign manuscript) must be sent to The Editor.

4. It is mandatory that each Indian author should be a subscriber to the print or online version and a foreign author, to the online version of
the Journal.  The annual subscription fee is `. 700/- for the Indian subscriber and US$ 200 for the foreign subscriber for the print or online
version of the Journal.

5. Manuscript should be typed in A 4 size paper in double space with 12 pt size Times Roman font as per the Indian Veterinary Journal format.
Only two hard copies must be sent to the Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal, 11/7, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Road (Chamiers
Road), Nandanam, Chennai – 600035, India. Clear prints of figures and photographs in duplicate if any must be sent in glossy print of maxi
size.

6. The decision of the Editor is final in all matters pertaining to the publication of the manuscripts . Editor has the right to do editorial
revision of the accepted manuscripts, restriction of number of pages, tables and figures. No reason shall be given for the non-acceptance of
the manuscript. Manuscript once received will not be returned to the author under any circumstances. The copy right shall rest with the
Journal and no part of any manuscript shall be reproduced without specific permission of the Editor.

7. Each manuscript received will be allotted a Registration Number. The authors, while sending the revised version of the manuscript based
on the comments of the referee, should submit the revised manuscripts in two forms, one hard copy and other one soft copy in CD. This
should be as per IVJ format and return the original version along with original comments to the Editor for reference and records. The revised
manuscripts should be submitted to the IVJ office within 90 days of receipt, failing which the article will not be considered for publication.
A demand letter will be sent to the corresponding author for payments such as processing fee (if not already paid), publication charges and
arrears of subscription fees. Only on receipt of full clearance of all the payments and the soft copy in CD, the concerned article will be
taken up for publication and the author will be informed accordingly.

8. After publication of an article the original / revised copy of the article will be retained at the IVJ office only for a period of 12 months after
which the article will be disposed off, since the published version will be available in print and degitized form.

9. Indian Veterinary Journal Format:
a) Title;  Author(s);  Place of work with full address and pin code.
b) Full papers: Abstract (not more than 100 words), Keywords (not more than 4 words), Introduction (with no subtitle), Materials and

Methods, Results and Discussions, Summery, Acknowledgement (optional) and References (not exceeding 15). The full papers should
not exceed 4 printed pages.

c) Clinical articles : Abstract (not more than 100 words), Keywords (not more than 4 words), Introduction (with no subtitle), Case History
and  Observations, Treatment and Discussion, Summary, Acknowledgement (optional) and References (not exceeding 15). The
Clinical articles should not exceed 3 printed pages.

d) Short Communications: There is no specific format for Short Communication. Articles which do not comply to either Full Papers or
Clinical Articles either on quality basis or on page-wise basis will be allotted under Short Communication.

e) The page limits are inclusive of figures, photographs and tables.
f) All tables should be numbered with upper case roman numericals (I, II...) and all figures should be numbered with arabic numericals

(1, 2, 3...).
9. Citing references: In the text, references should be cited by names of the authors followed by the year of publication in parenthesis. In case

of more than two authors, the name of the first author must be followed by et al. For the references repeated in the text, the year must be
replaced by loc cit. in successive references. At the end of the text, the references must be furnished in alphabetical order. Each author's
name must be followed by initials. Before the name of the last author, the word 'and' must be included. The year of publication must be in
parenthesis. The title of the referred article must be given in full. The Journal's name must be in approved abbreviated form and must be
in italics. The volume number of the journal must be given in bold letters. It should be followed by a colon and the starting and ending page
numbers. While citing books, the Title of the book, Year, Publisher, Place of Publication, Number of the Edition and the relevant page
number(s) must be provided. Website, 'in press' and 'personal communication' should be avoided as references.

10. All correspondence regarding the status of the articles must be made with The Editor, Indian Veterinary Journal at the Official Address of the
Journal.


	Page 1

